

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 116

Tuesday 26th September

2023

# **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[1215]

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978**

(L.N.No 43 of 1978)

# APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 91(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint-

## ANDREW EGA KELESI

to be the Director of Public Prosecutions of Solomon Islands with effect from the date the assumption of duty.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twentieth-day of September, 2023.

# SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR- GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[1216]

# **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

# **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, ANDREW EGA KELESI, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Director of Public Prosecutions.

So help me God.

# ANDREW EGA KELESI

Sworn before me this twenty first-day of September 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

# SIR DAVID VUNAGI

**GOVERNOR-GENERAL** 

[1217]

# **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

## **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, ANDREW EGA KELESI, Director of Public Prosecutions, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

## ANDREW EGA KELESI

Sworn before me this twenty first-day of September 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

#### SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[1218]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N.No 43 of 1978)

# APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRPERSON OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(3) of the *Constitution (Amendment) (Electoral Reform) Act 2018*, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of

Solomon Islands, hereby appoint-

# TAEASI SANGA

to be the Chairperson of the Electoral Commission with effect from the date hereof.

Date at Honiara this eleventh-day of September 2023.

# SIR DAVID VUNAGI

**GOVERNOR GENERAL** 

[1219]

# **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

## **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, TAEASI SANGA, as the Chairlady of the Electoral Commission, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, in the office of a Chairperson of the Electoral Commission.

So help me God.

## TAEASI SANGA

Sworn before me this twentieth-day of September 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands

# SIR DAVID VUNAGI

**GOVERNOR-GENERAL** 

[1220]

# **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

# **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, TAEASI SANGA, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law. So help me God.

#### TAEASI SANGA

Sworn before me this twentieth-day of September 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

**SIR DAVID VUNAGI**GOVERNOR-GENERAL